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merchandise by sample, order or otherwise; and 
keepers or proprietors of gift book stores, gift 
concerts and other gift enterprises; and persons 
engaged, and to fix and regulate the amount of 
license under this sub-division, and to prescribe 
the time for which such licenses shall be granted, 
and to provide and enforce penalties for carrying 
on either of said trades, kinds of business or em-
ployments, or using such vehicles without license, 
and to regulate the manner in which they shall 
be carried on or used; provided, that no such 
license shall be granted for a less term than three 
months nor for a longer term than one year, and 
that the amount to be so paid for any such license 
shall not be less than at the rate of one dollar 
($1.00) per year, nor greater than at the rate of 
five hundred dollars ($500) per year, for the carry-
ing on of either of said trades, kinds of business 
or employments; provided, that the provisions of 
this act shall not apply to dealers or venders in 
malt, spirituous, ardent or intoxicating liquors. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be 
in force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved April 3, 1883. 

[No. 329, A.] 	 [Published April 17, 18831 

CHAPTER 310. 

AN ACT to amend section 2, of sub-chapter 17. of chapter 184. 
of the laws of 1874, entitled "an act to revise, consolidate 
and amend the charter of the city of Milwaukee, approved 
February 20th, 1852. and the several acts amendatory 
thereof." 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented 
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

Amendment In SECTION 1. Section 2, of sub-chapter 17, of chap- regard to levy 
of taxes. 	ter 184, of the laws of 1874, as amended by section 

38, of chapter 144, of the laws of 1875, and as 
further amended by chapter 302, of the laws of 
1881, and as further amended by section 12, chapter 
308, of the laws of 1882, is hereby further amended 
so as to read as follows: Section 2. The common 
council of said city shall have power to levy annu-
ally, for the general city fund, exclusive of the 
amounts required for the support of schools, and 
for the payment of interest and principal on the 
funded debt of the city, and other special funds 
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authorized by law, a sum not exceeding six mills 
on the dollar of the total assessed valuation of all 
property, real and personal, in said city subject to 
taxation; also for contingent fund a sum not ex-
ceeding one-half of one mill on the dollar of such 
assessed valuation; also for a sewerage fund in 
each sewerage district a sum not exceeding one 
and one-half mills upon the dollar of the total as-
sessed valuation of all property, real and personal, 
in such sewerage district subject to taxation; also, 
for a special sewerage fund for said city, a sum 
not exceeding one mill upon the dollar of the total 
assessed valuation of property real and personal, 
in said city subject to taxation; also, for a fund 
for ward purposes in each ward, a further sum 
not exceeding six mills upon the dollar of the to-
tal assessed valuation of all property, real and 
personal, in such ward subject to taxation; and also 
for the support of all the public schools in said city, 
including the high school, for the next fiscal year, 
a further sum not exceeding three and one-half 
mills upon the dollar of the total assessed valua-
tion of all property, real and personal, in said city 
subject to taxation; provided, however, whenever 
the comptroller and board of public works, to meet 
current and necessary ward expenses, shall deem 
it necessary or expedient for the common council 
to levy a larger amount than six mills upon the 
dollar as aforesaid, in any ward for a ward fund 
as aforesaid, and shall so certify to the common 
council on or before the first day of July in any 
year, it shall be competent for the common coun-
cil to levy for a ward fund in any such ward, in 
any such year, a percentage upon the dollar of the 
total assessed valuation of all property, real and 
personal, in such ward subject to taxation, not ex-
ceeding ten mills; provided also, that the percent-
age which shall be levied in each ward for ward 
purposes shall in no case exceed athe amount esti-
mated and required by the comptroller and board 
of public works; and provided further that the 
aggregate amount of general taxes for all pur-
poses levied by the common council and collected 
upon the city tax roll for municipal purposes un-
der this section inclusive of taxes, for the support 
of the public library and the public museum and 
for the payment of principal and interest of the 
funded debt of the city, but not inclusive of the tax 
for the support of schools, shall not, in the whole, for 
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any one year, exceed fourteen (14) mills on the 
dollar of the total valuation of property real and 
personal in said city subject to taxation; and also 
provided, that it shall not be lawful for the county 
board of supervisors of Milwaukee county, in de-
termining the amount to be raised by tax in the 
city of Milwaukee for the support of common 
schools therein, for any year, to fix an amount 
greater than the amount apportioned to said city 
in the last apportionment of the income of the 
school fund of the state. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved April 4, 1883. 

• [No. 64. A.] 	 [Published April 17, 1883.1 

CHAPTER 311. 
AN ACT to amend the charter of the city of Two Rivers. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented 
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

Annual elect- 	SEcrioN 1. Section 1, of chapter 2, of the gen- 
eral laws of 1878, is hereby amended so as to read 
as follows: Section 1. The annual election for 
ward and city officers shall be held on the first 
Tuesday in April of each year at such place as the 
common council shall designate. Ten days' notick ,  
shall be given of the time and place of holding 
such election, and of the officers to be elected, by 
publication in the official paper. All elections un-
der this charter shall be conducted in the same 
manner as the general elections for state and 
county officers, and the qualifications of voters 
shall be the same as at such general elections. Each 
ward officer shall be a qualified elector for the 
ward in which he is elected, and each citY officer 
shall be a qualified elector in the city; provided 
that the said city of Two Rivers shall consist of 
but one election precinct, and all elections, either 
general, or special, or charter, shall be held at such 
place within said city as the common council may 
designate. That the coin mon council, at a regu-
lar or special meeting called for that purpose, in 
the month of March, 1883, shall appoint inspectors 
and clerks of elections for said city under the pro-
visions of chapter 264, general laws of 1877, and 


